2.03  Hiring and Duration of Employment for Temporary and Casual Employees 

Subject to the provisions of Article 38, 

(a)  An Employing Authority may employ a casual employee to perform seasonal 

work activities (Article 1.02(a)) or a temporary employee (Article 1.27), for a 

maximum period of one thousand forty (1040) hours in a fiscal year. 

(b) Casual employees as defined in Article 1.02(b) and all temporary employees 

hired for more than one thousand forty (1040) hours shall be hired through a 

competitive process approved by the Commission. 

(c)  Temporary employees hired under Article 2.03(b) shall not be appointed for a 

period in excess of twenty-four (24) months unless mutually agreed by the 

Employer and the Union.

[...]

(b) Employees who have completed six (6) years continuous service shall earn 

vacation entitlement at the rate of seven and one-half (7.5) hours for each ninety-
seven (97) hours of work or paid leave for employees with letter code X and at the 
rate of eight (8) hours for each one hundred and four (104) hours of work or paid 
leave for employees with letter code Y. 

(c)  Employees who have completed fifteen (15) years continuous service shall earn 

vacation entitlement at the rate of seven and one-half (7.5) hours for each seventy-
eight (78) hours of work or paid leave for employees with letter code X and at the

[...]

well as for medical and health examinations or treatments.   Any employee found to be 
abusing sick leave may be subject to disciplinary action. 

23.02 Accumulation 

Employees shall accumulate sick leave credits at the rate of nine point three seven five 
(9.375) hours for each one hundred and sixty-two and one-half (162.5) hours of work or 

paid leave, up to a maximum accumulation of sixteen hundred and twelve point five 
(1612.5) hours or seventeen hundred and twenty (1720) hours, depending on the hours 
of work code. 

23.03 Employees with Maximum Accumulation

[...]

Effective April 1, 2022, an employee who operates their own motor vehicle on the 
Employer’s business is eligible to claim reimbursement as follows: 

(a)  52.5 cents per kilometer for the first eight thousand (8,000) kilometers in each 

fiscal year, and 

(b)  50 cents for all kilometers over eight thousand (8,000) up to sixteen thousand 
(16,000) kilometers in each fiscal year, and 

(c) 46.8 cents for all kilometers over sixteen thousand (16,000) kilometers in each 

fiscal year. 

34.02 Adjustment to Kilometer Allowances 

The allowances specified in Article 34.01 shall be adjusted by 0.3 cents per kilometer for 
each 1.8 cents change per litre in the price of regular non-leaded gasoline.